

Sayali

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 29200 OF 2024
WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL NO.06 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.38982 OF 2024
WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL NO.07 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.39048 OF 2024
WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 10 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 38981 OF 2024
WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL (L) NO. 38143 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 39073 OF 2024
WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 11 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 38983 OF 2024
WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 12 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 38988 OF 2024**

Commissioner of Customs Ns I

...Petitioner

Versus

Vikas Retail Private Limited

...Respondent

**Mr. Satyaprakash Sharma with Mr. Harshad Shingnapurkar
and Harpreet Kaur Seth, for Petitioners/Appellants in All
matters.**

Mr. Jitendra B. Mishra with Sangeeta Yadav, Ashutosh Mishra,

Rupesh Dubey, Mr. Vinit Jain, for Respondent Nos. 7 and 8.

Mr. Sridharan, Senior Advocate with Sriram Sridharan with Dhananjay Sethuraj with Vidhi Jain with Parv Baxi, for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

Ms. Megha Gupta, Ms. Lavanita Chityala, Esha Gor, Pranjali Khemnari i/b Hedgehod and for LLP for Respondent Nos. 5 and 6.

**CORAM: M.S. Sonak &
Jitendra Jain, JJ.**

DATED: 21 JULY 2025

PC:-

1. Mr. Mishra seeks an adjournment on the ground that the learned ASG, who is engaged to appear in this matter on behalf of the appellants, is not available today. He assures the Court that on the next date, even if the learned ASG is not available, he will proceed with the matter without seeking an adjournment.

2. Mr. Sridharan points out that the Petitioners are unable to release the consignment even though the Tribunal's order for provisional release favours the Petitioners.

3. Considering Mr. Mishra's assurance, we post this matter on 28 July 2025 at 3.00 p.m., subject to overnight part-heard.

(Jitendra Jain, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J)