

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 29200 OF 2024

Commissioner of Customs NSI

...Petitioner

Versus

Vikas Retail Private Limited

...Respondent

**WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL NO.06 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.38982 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 39048 OF 2024
IN
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 07 OF 2025
WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 10 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 38981 OF 2024
WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL (L) NO. 38143 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.39073 OF 2024
WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 11 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 38983 OF 2024
WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 12 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 38988 OF 2024**

**AND
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 2726 OF 2025**

Pioneer Trading Corporation ...Petitioner

Versus

Union of India ...Respondent

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2731 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2728 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2727 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2729 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2730 OF 2025**

**Mr Satyaprakash Sharma with Mr. Harpreet Kaur Sethi, Mr. Sourtrik Kar i/b Harshad Shingnapurkar, for
Petitioners/Appellants and Applicant in All matters.**

**Ms. Megha Gupta, Ms. Lavanita Chityala, Ms. Esha Gor, Ms. Pranjali Khemnar i/b Hedgehog and fox LLP, for
Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 in WPL No. 29200/2024 and
Respondent in COAPPL-38143/2024 and
COAPP/11/2025.**

**Mr. Sriram Sridharan, with Ms. Vidhi Jain in Respondent Nos. 1
to 4 in WPL/29200/2024 and for Respondent in COAPP
Nos./06/2025, 7/2025, 10/2025 and 12/2025.**

**Mr. Jitendra Mishra, Ms. Ashutosh Mishra, for Respondent Nos.
7 and 8 in WPL No.29200/2024/DRI.**

**Mr. Sriram Sridharan with Ms. Vidhi Jain, for Petitioners in WP
Nos.2726/2025, 2731/2025, 2728/2025, 2727/2025,
2729/2025, 2730/2025.**

**Mr. Satyaprakash Sharma with Ms. Harpreet Kaur Sethi with
Mr. Sourtrik Kar i/b Mr. Harshad Shingnapurkar, for
Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 in WP Nos.2726/2025,
2731/2025, 2728/2025, 2727/2025, 2729/2025,**

2730/2025.

Mr. Jitendra B. Mishra with Ms. Sangeeta Yadav with Mr. Ashutosh Mishra with Mr. Rupesh Dubey, for Respondent Nos. 7 and 8 in WP Nos.2726/2025, 2731/2025, 2728/2025, 2727/2025, 2729/2025, 2730/2025.

**CORAM: M.S. Sonak &
Advait M. Sethna, JJ.**

DATED: 29 September 2025

PC:-

1. These matters were reserved for orders on 10 September 2025. When the judgment was being prepared, one of us (Advait M. Sethna, J.) realised that his Lordship had appeared on behalf of the DRI in WPL No.14610 of 2024, instituted by the Petitioner in WP No.2729 of 2025, which is a part of this group. This fact was neither noticed by us nor brought to our notice because, at the time of arguments, we had focused on the lead matter.
2. In view of this development, this matter is not to be placed before the Bench of which one of us (Advait M. Sethna, J.) is a party.
3. The order on 10 September 2025 is hereby recalled, and the Registry is directed to obtain orders for placing these matters before the appropriate Bench.

(Advait M. Sethna, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J)