

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 29200 OF 2024

Commissioner of Customs (NS-I) .. Petitioner

Versus

Vikas Retail Private Limited & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 6 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 38982 OF 2024
IN
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 6 OF 2025
WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 7 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 39048 OF 2024
IN
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 7 OF 2025
WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 10 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 38981 OF 2024
IN
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 10 OF 2025
WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL (L) NO. 38143 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 39073 OF 2024
IN
CUSTOM APPEAL (L) NO. 38143 OF 2024
WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 11 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 38983 OF 2024
IN
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 11 OF 2025
WITH
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 12 OF 2025**

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 38988 OF 2024
IN
CUSTOM APPEAL NO. 12 OF 2025**

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO. 2726 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2731 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2728 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2727 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2729 OF 2025
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2730 OF 2025**

Mr. Satyaprakash Sharma a/w Mr. Harshad Shingnapurkar & Ms Krupa Hasurkar, for the Petitioners in WP(L)/29200/2024.

Mr. Jitendra B. Mishra a/w Ms. Sangeeta Yadav, Mr. Rupesh Dubey & Mr. Ashutosh Mishra, for Respondent Nos. 7 & 8 in WP(L)/29200/2024 and WP/2726/2025, WP/2728/2025, WP/2727/2025, WP/2729/2025 & WP/2730/ 2025 and for the Appellant in all Customs Appeals.

Ms. Megha Gupta a/w Ms. Esha Gor, Ms. Pranjali Khemnari and Ms Lovanita Chityala i/by Hedgehog and Fox, for Respondent Nos. 5 & 6 in WP/29200/2025.

Mr. Sriram Sridharan a/w. Mr. Dhananjay Sethuraj, and Poorv Baxi for Respondents in WP(L)/29200/2024, CUAPP/10/2025, CUAPP/6/2025, CUAPP/7/2025 and CUAPP/12/2025 and for the Petitioner in WP/2726/2025, WP/2731/2025, WP/2728/2025, WP/2727/2025, WP/2729/2025 & WP/2730/2025.

...

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 18th FEBRUARY, 2026

P.C:-

1. Since the Writ Petition filed by the Commissioner of customs along with Customs Appeal No. 10 of 2025 are directed to be clubbed and heard by this Bench, we had directed the proceedings for appropriate directions and fixing up of a date. By consent of the learned ASG appearing for the Commissioner of Customs and the proxy counsel appearing for Mr. Sridharan, the Appeals are scheduled for hearing on 12.03.2026, at the bottom of the Supplementary Board.

We expect the respective counsel to submit the list of dates so as to facilitate the hearing of the proceedings.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)